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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hans-Georg Eichler 
European Medicines Agency, London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper addresses a topic that is now widely debated. While 
previous analyses have shown broadly similar results, a strength of 
this paper is that it focuses on one well-defined therapeutic area, 
thus comparing like-with-like over the time span of their analysis. 
The same cannot be said for all the other papers which were 
broader and are possibly confounded by changing case mix. Hence, 
the contribution of this paper to the ongoing debate on appropriate 
access time seems relevant.  
 
The methodology is straight forward and clearly described. The 
exact date of initiation of clinical development was obviously not 
always available to the authors , but they used the best possible 
approach and any minor imprecisions are unlikely to affect the 
overall message.  
 
The discussion section is a bit wordy and could be shortened without 
detriment to the overall message.  

 

REVIEWER Stephen Hanney 
Brunel University London. UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Some early parts of the paper seem to give the impression that 

the focus of the study is on clinical developments that had been 

entirely conducted in the UK. For example, the third sentence of the 

Abstract states: 'We sought to establish whether the time taken for 

the clinical development of the new anti-viral drugs in the UK had 

increased since the 1980s.' Shouldn't this be expressed more 

clearly? 

2. Methods: p.6. To assist any replication of the study some more 

details might be helpful about how the first reports of clinical trials 

were identified for those minority of drugs where ‘the date of IND 
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Application to the FDA’ was not available, and what was considered 

to constitute a ‘first report.’ For example, if the ‘first report’ was the 

date of publication of a phase 1 trial then that date will be sometime 

after the human research had actually started.  

3. Discussion: p. 8. The second half of the first paragraph of the 

Discussion incorporates a number of potentially important points but 

I think they should be unpicked in rather more detail. They seem to 

include: a comparison between the authors’ findings for increased 

durations for drugs licensed to treat HIV and those to treat other viral 

infections; a comparison between the authors’ overall findings and 

those for all drugs in the USA by Kaitin and DiMasi; and a 

comparison for HIV anti-viral drugs between the authors’ findings 

and those of Kaitin and DiMasi. In particular, it was not entirely clear 

to me how far the figures quoted in the final sentence of that 

paragraph were compatible with figures quoted elsewhere in the 

text, nor which figures were bring used to draw the conclusion that 

the authors’ estimates for the time periods were ‘lower than’ those of 

Kaitin and DiMasi. Finally, it was difficult to follow the argument at 

the end of the sentence about the authors’ estimates of the time 

periods being lower than those of Kaitin and DiMasi and ‘potentially 

indicating earlier application to and approval by the US regulator.’ 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
The paper addresses a topic that is now widely debated. While previous analyses have shown 
broadly similar results, a strength of this paper is that it focuses on one well-defined therapeutic area, 
thus comparing like-with-like over the time span of their analysis. The same cannot be said for all the 
other papers which were broader and are possibly confounded by changing case mix. Hence, the 
contribution of this paper to the ongoing debate on appropriate access time seems relevant.  
The methodology is straight forward and clearly described. The exact date of initiation of clinical 
development was obviously not always available to the authors , but they used the best possible 
approach and any minor imprecisions are unlikely to affect the overall message.  
The discussion section is a bit wordy and could be shortened without detriment to the overall 
message.  
 
Response - We have shortened the discussion section to some degree by removing unnecessary text 
in the discussion (paragraph 3, sentences 4 and 5, paragraph 4, sentences 1, 6 and 8), though this is 
offset somewhat by the increased detail provided in paragraph 1 in response to the comments by 
reviewer 2.  
 
 
Reviewer: 2  
In this paper Ward et al provide a generally clear account of the methods and findings, which they 
then appropriately discuss in the context of relevant literature. There are a few issues that could 
usefully be addressed.  
 
1. Some early parts of the paper seem to give the impression that the focus of the study is on clinical 
developments that had been entirely conducted in the UK. For example, the third sentence of the 
Abstract states: 'We sought to establish whether the time taken for the clinical development of the 
new anti-viral drugs in the UK had increased since the 1980s.' Shouldn't this be expressed more 
clearly?  
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Response - We have amended the abstract (paragraph 1, sentence 3) and introduction (paragraph 3, 
sentence 1) to make it clear that we were investigating anti-viral drugs launched in the UK; we make 
no claims about where the clinical development and trials were conducted.  
 
 
2. Methods: p.6. To assist any replication of the study some more details might be helpful about how 
the first reports of clinical trials were identified for those minority of drugs where ‘the date of IND 
Application to the FDA’ was not available, and what was considered to constitute a ‘first report.’ For 
example, if the ‘first report’ was the date of publication of a phase 1 trial then that date will be 
sometime after the human research had actually started.  
 
Response - Where possible, we sought to use the date when the first clinical trials were undertaken. 
Where this was not reported, we used the date that the first report of clinical trials was published. We 
have amended the methods section to make this clearer (paragraph 2, sentence 4).  
 
 
3. Discussion: p. 8. The second half of the first paragraph of the Discussion incorporates a number of 
potentially important points but I think they should be unpicked in rather more detail. They seem to 
include: a comparison between the authors’ findings for increased durations for drugs licensed to 
treat HIV and those to treat other viral infections; a comparison between the authors’ overall findings 
and those for all drugs in the USA by Kaitin and DiMasi; and a comparison for HIV anti-viral drugs 
between the authors’ findings and those of Kaitin and DiMasi. In particular, it was not entirely clear to 
me how far the figures quoted in the final sentence of that paragraph were compatible with figures 
quoted elsewhere in the text, nor which figures were bring used to draw the conclusion that the 
authors’ estimates for the time periods were ‘lower than’ those of Kaitin and DiMasi. Finally, it was 
difficult to follow the argument at the end of the sentence about the authors’ estimates of the time 
periods being lower than those of Kaitin and DiMasi and ‘potentially indicating earlier application to 
and approval by the US regulator.’  
 
Response - This is correct – we initially compared our results to those for all new drugs launched in 
the USA between 1980 and 2009 reported by Kaitin and DiMasi, and then further compared our 
results to those reported for anti-HIV drugs and other anti-infectives. We have completely revised and 
re-written the second part of this paragraph of the discussion (paragraph 1, sentence 4 onwards) to 
expand on the comparison between our results and those of Kaitin and DiMasi, taking each 
comparison in turn. We have removed the final sentence of this paragraph as this is confusing and 
does not add any additional detail or understanding. 
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